in the fair value of the underlying hedged contract offset by the hedging
instrument will not be shown as it is not a financial instrument.

•	 If one of the parameters changes, the analysis will not take account of any
correlation with other parameters.

•	 Financial instruments denominated in the entities’ functional currencies
do not constitute any currency risk and are therefore not included in this
analysis. Nor is the currency exposure on translation of such financial
instruments to the group’s presentation currency included.

Generally, the effect on the income statement and equity of financial
instruments in Table 5 is expected to offset the effects of the hedged items
where financial instruments are part of a hedging relationship.

Orkla

Annual Report 2022Page 269

MenuFinancial Statements – Notes Orkla group

Table 5

Sensitivity financial instruments
2022:  Accounting effect on 2021:  Accounting effect on

Income statement of: Comprehensive income of: Income statement of: Comprehensive income of:
Amounts in NOK million Increase1 Decrease Increase1 Decrease Increase1 Decrease Increase1 Decrease

Financial instruments in hedging relationships
Interest rate risk: 100 basis points parallel shift in interest curves all
currencies (132) 132 (1) 1 (93) 93 32 (35)

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate EUR 7 (7) (365) 365 2 (2) (317) 317

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate SEK (5) 5 (206) 206 (2) 2 (168) 168

Share price risk: 10% change in share price 26 (26) - - 31 (31) 3 (3)

Gas price risk: 30% change in gas price - - 43 (43) - - - -

1	 Strengthening of the respective currency.

Accounting effects of changes in market risk are classified to income statement and comprehensive income in the table according to where the effect of the changes
in fair value is recognised initially. Effects recognised in the income statement will also affect equity beyond the figures presented in the table.

Orkla

Annual Report 2022Page 270

MenuFinancial Statements – Notes Orkla group

Derivatives and hedging relationshipsNote 31

P   Accounting policies

Derivatives are valued at fair value at the statement of financial position date and reported as